Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004 
re: Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) referrals
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

What is the number of referrals for Female Genital Mutilation made in your area for each year since 2015? 

Answer from Children’s Services:
Data prior to 2017 is not held by the Council, therefore this is a refusal in accordance with Section 1(1) of the Act, information not held.
2017

5

2018

8

2019

12

2020

14 

2021

25

2022

9 as at 31.03.22 

Please stratify by source of referral (e.g. school, GP) and any information on outcome (e.g. any contact with family by telephone or in-person, assessment under Children Act (s.17 or 47), genital examination by doctor etc).

Please see below source of the referrals as collected by the Council.

	
	Anonymous referral
	Health referral
	Individual referral
	LA services referral
	Police referral
	School referral
	Single Assessment undertaken
	S47 inquiry

	2017
	0
	1
	2
	0
	2
	0
	5
	

	2018
	0
	5
	1
	0
	2
	0
	8
	

	2019
	0
	4
	1
	3
	4
	0
	12
	

	2020
	1
	6
	0
	4
	3
	0
	14
	

	2021
	0
	6
	0
	0
	12
	7
	25
	3

	2022
	0
	0
	0
	0
	9
	0
	9
	1


In relation to female genital mutilation, how many orders have been made under the Children’s Act 1989 for each year since 2015? Please stratify by type of order (e.g. Prohibited Steps Orders, Police Protection Orders, Emergency Protection Orders, Interim Orders)?

Zero orders

In relation to female genital mutilation, how many placement orders and/or adoption orders have been issued (under the Adoption and Children Act 2002) for each year since 2015?  

Zero orders

In relation to female genital mutilation, how many FGM Protection Orders (under the Serious Crime Act 20|5) have been applied for each year since 2015?

Zero orders.
Answer from our DSV Team, Community Safety: 
What is the number of referrals for Female Genital Mutilation made in your area for each year since 2015? 

The specialist domestic abuse providers we commission use the Safe Lives Insights Monitoring system, where there is victim consent.  The measure for FGM is: ‘is the client at risk of FGM’.  Commissioned services reported 5 city victims for the year April 2020-March 21 and 3 for April 2021-March 2022.  There were no records against the FGM metric before this.  It is likely that this does not represent the full range of data available or needs present in that population. 

Please stratify by source of referral (e.g. school, GP) and any information on outcome (e.g. any contact with family by telephone or in-person, assessment under Children Act (s.17 or 47), genital examination by doctor etc).

The specialist domestic abuse providers recorded cases involving FGM state that one was referred to them via MARAC, four were self-referrals, and one was referred through other domestic abuse provision and the other from police. There is no specific FGM related outcome data reported on these individuals; there are broader outcomes related to safety, reduction of abuse etc. (using the Safe Lives Insights Monitoring System).

In relation to female genital mutilation, how many orders have been made under the Children’s Act 1989 for each year since 2015? Please stratify by type of order (e.g. Prohibited Steps Orders, Police Protection Orders, Emergency Protection Orders, Interim Orders)?

This information is not routinely collected from the domestic abuse services we commission and is therefore information not held by the Council.

In relation to female genital mutilation, how many placement orders and/or adoption orders have been issued (under the Adoption and Children Act 2002) for each year since 2015?  

This information is not routinely collected from the domestic abuse services we commission and is therefore information not held by the Council.

In relation to female genital mutilation, how many FGM Protection Orders (under the Serious Crime Act 2015) have been applied for each year since 2015?

This information is not routinely collected from the domestic abuse services we commission and is therefore information not held by the Council.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
